## Resolution 19-02

A Resolution by the Clallam County Democrats to Request the U.S. House of Representatives to Open an Inquiry into the Impeachment of Donald J. Trump

**WHEREAS:** Donald J. Trump has misused the powers of his high office to deceive the public and to oppose, discredit and impede the investigations conducted by the Office of the Special Counsel into his 2016 election campaign. Such actions may be clearly construed to amount to obstruction of justice.

**WHEREAS:** Trump and his administration are in clear violation of the law (IRS 6013f) in refusing to hand over his tax returns to the House Ways and Means Committee as requested by Chairman Rettig on April 3, 2019.

**WHEREAS:** Donald Trump has violated his oath, assaulted the rule of law and abused the powers of his high office in attempting to bypass Congress' Constitutional power of oversight by a blanket refusal to turn over any and all requested documents and by refusing to let any requested witnesses to testify before Congress.

**WHEREAS:** By the actions cited above and many others, Trump has amply demonstrated his lawful and moral unfitness to occupy the office of the President of the United States.

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:** That the Clallam County Democrats recommend that United States House of Representatives open an inquiry into the impeachment of Donald J. Trump from the office the President of the United States of America.

**FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED:** That the Clallam County Democrats submit a letter to our US Representative, Derek Kilmer, urging him to co-sponsor or support an inquiry into the impeachment of Donald J. Trump as stated above.

Adopted by the Membership of the Clallam County Democrats June 8, 2019